which the Plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation

bonds with an average AA credit rating as of the measurement date (to the extent that the
contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is
7.25%, the municipal bond rate is 1.84%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25% for the
Regular plan.

VILLAGE OF BOURBONNAIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2022

50

NOTE 7 – PENSION PLANS (continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.25% as well as what the Regular plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

1% Decrease
   (6.25%)

Current Single
Discount Rate
   (7.25%)

1% Increase
   (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability – Regular Plan  $ 833,199  $ (636,509)  $ (1,790,200)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – Regular Plan

 Total Pension

Liability
   (A)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position
   (B)

Net Pension
Liability

   (A) – (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020  $ 12,302,972  $ 11,802,023  $ 500,949

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost   209,313   -   209,313
Interest on the Total Pension Liability   877,476   -   877,476
Difference Between Expected and Actual
 Experience of the Total Pension Liability   135,950   -   135,950
Contributions - Employer   -   285,577   (285,577)
Contributions - Employees   -   101,669   (101,669)
Net Investment Income   -   1,967,644   (1,967,644)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
 of Employee Contributions   (609,036)   (609,036)   -
Other (Net Transfer)   -   5,307   (5,307)

Net Changes   613,703   1,751,161   (1,137,458)

Balances at December 31, 2021  $ 12,916,675  $ 13,553,184  $ (636,509)

VILLAGE OF BOURBONNAIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2022

51

NOTE 7 – PENSION PLANS (continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions – Regular Plan

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension income for the Regular Plan of
$464,946. At April 30, 2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of
  Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

  Resources   Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual

[…]

Net Position will be able to cover Projected Benefit Payments. To the extent that Projected Benefit
Payments are covered by the Plan’s Projected Fiduciary Net Position, the Expected Rate of
Return on Plan Investments is used to determine the portion of the Net Pension Liability
associated with those payments. To the extent that Projected Benefit Payments are not covered
by the Plan’s Projected Fiduciary Net Position, the Municipal Bond Rate is used to determine the
portion of the Net Pension Liability associated with those payments.

Projected benefit payments are determined during the actuarial process based on the
assumptions. The expected contributions are based on the funding policy of the Plan.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate of
6.15% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.15%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.15%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease
   (5.15%)

Current
Discount Rate
   (6.15%)

1% Increase
   (7.15%)

Employer Net Pension Liability  $ 14,325,606  $ 9,645,426  $ 5,855,859

VILLAGE OF BOURBONNAIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2022

56

NOTE 7 – PENSION PLANS (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 Total Pension

Liability
   (A)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position
   (B)

Net Pension
Liability

   (A) – (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021  $ 33,361,623  $ 22,062,962  $ 11,298,661

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost   880,946   -   880,946
Interest on the Total Pension Liability   1,675,456   -   1,675,456
Difference Between Expected and Actual
 Experience of the Total Pension Liability   (1,659,047)   -   (1,695,047)
Changes of Assumptions   (3,561,806)   -   (3,561,806)
Contributions - Employer   -   904,523   (904,523)
Contributions - Employees   -   225,017   (225,017)
Net Investment Income   -   (2,107,301)   2,107,301
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
 of Employee Contributions   (1,029,963)   (1,029,963)   -
Other (Administrative Expense)   -   (33,455)   33,455

Net Changes   (3,694,414)   (2,041,179)   (1,653,235)

Balances at April 30, 2022  $ 29,667,209  $ 20,021,783  $ 9,645,426

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,337,287. At April
30, 2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of
  Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

  Resources   Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual
 Experience  $ 1,568,335  $ (1,806,903)  $ (238,568)
Change in Assumptions   4,446,339   (3,119,345)   1,326,994